ADDENDUM TO
ANNUAL REPORT

(ii) the Company has 109,643,921 Shares as at the date of the AGM (being the number of Shares
at the Latest Practicable Date, assuming no change in the number of Shares on or prior to the
date of the AGM and excluding treasury shares and subsidiary holdings), such that not more than
10,964,392 Shares may be purchased or acquired by the Company pursuant to the Share Buyback
Mandate,

the maximum amount of funds required for the purchase of up to 10,964,392 Shares under and during the
duration of the Share Buyback Mandate, is approximately S$11,490,683.

On these assumptions, the impact of the Share Buyback by the Company undertaken in accordance
with the Share Buyback Mandate on the Group’s and the Company’s audited financial statements for the
financial year ended 30 April 2025 is as follows:

Group Company

As at 30 April 2025

Before the
Share

Buyback

After the
Share

Buyback

Before the
Share

Buyback

After the
Share

Buyback

Shareholders’ Equity (S$’000) 81,523 70,032 45,497 34,006

NTA (S$’000) 73,017 61,526 45,497 34,006

Treasury Shares (S$’000) (3,303) (14,794) (3,303) (14,794)

Current Assets (S$’000) 151,317 139,826 12,553 1,062

Current Liabilities (S$’000) 119,104 119,104 23,508 23,508

Working Capital (S$’000) 32,213 20,722 (10,955) (22,446)

Loans and Borrowings (S$’000) 32,595 32,595 104 104

Cash and Short-Term Deposits(1)

(S$’000) 31,950 20,459 700 (10,791)

Net Earnings attributable to
Shareholders (S$’000) 25,541 25,541 7,832 7,832

Number of Shares(2) 109,643,921 98,679,529 109,643,921 98,679,529

Treasury Shares 5,329,850 16,294,242 5,329,850 16,294,242

Total Shares 114,973,771 114,973,771 114,973,771 114,973,771

Financial Ratios

NTA per Share (cents) 66.59 62.35 41.50 34.46

Basic EPS (cents)(3) 23.29 25.88 7.14 7.94

Current Ratio (times)(4) 1.27 1.17 0.53 0.05

Gearing Ratio (times)(5) 0.40 0.47 –(6) –(6)

Notes:
(1) Assuming that the Share Buyback is fully funded by internal resources.
(2) Number of Shares (excludes treasury shares and subsidiary holdings) and Shares that are cancelled and assumes no change in

the number of Shares on or prior to the date of the AGM.
(3) Basic EPS is computed based on FY2025 net earnings attributable to Shareholders divided by the number of Shares.

[…]

preceding the Latest Practicable Date; and

(ii) the Company has 109,643,921 Shares as at the date of the AGM (being the number of Shares at
the Latest Practicable Date, assuming no change in the number of Shares prior to the date of the
AGM and excluding treasury shares and subsidiary holdings, such that not more than 10,964,392
Shares may be purchased or acquired by the Company pursuant to the Share Buyback Mandate,

the maximum amount of funds required for the purchase of up to 10,964,392 Shares under and during the
duration of the Share Buyback Mandate, is approximately S$13,135,342.

On these assumptions, the impact of the Share Buyback by the Company undertaken in accordance
with the Share Buyback Mandate on the Group’s and the Company’s audited financial statements for the
financial year ended 30 April 2025 is as follows:

Group Company

As at 30 April 2025

Before the
Share

Buyback

After the
Share

Buyback

Before the
Share

Buyback

After the
Share

Buyback

Shareholders’ Equity (S$’000) 81,523 68,388 45,497 32,362

NTA (S$’000) 73,017 59,882 45,497 32,362

Treasury Shares (S$’000) (3,303) (16,438) (3,303) (16,438)

Current Assets (S$’000) 151,317 138,182 12,553 (582)

Current Liabilities (S$’000) 119,104 119,104 23,508 23,508

Working Capital (S$’000) 32,213 19,078 (10,955) (24,090)

Loans and Borrowings (S$’000) 32,595 32,595 104 104

Cash and Short-Term
Deposits(1) (S$’000) 31,950 18,815 700 (12,435)

Net Earnings attributable to
Shareholders (S$’000) 25,541 25,541 7,832 7,832

Number of Shares(2) 109,643,921 98,679,529 109,643,921 98,679,529

Treasury Shares 5,329,850 16,294,242 5,329,850 16,294,242

Total Shares 114,973,771 114,973,771 114,973,771 114,973,771

Financial Ratios

NTA per Share (cents) 66.59 60.68 41.50 32.80

Basic EPS (cents)(3) 23.29 25.88 7.14 7.94

Current Ratio (times)(4) 1.27 1.16 0.53 –(6)

Gearing Ratio (times)(5) 0.40 0.48 –(6) –(6)

Notes:
(1) Assuming that the Share Buyback is fully funded by internal resources.
(2) Number of Shares (excludes treasury shares and subsidiary holdings) and Shares that are cancelled and assumes no change in

the number of Shares on or prior to the date of the AGM.
(3) Basic EPS is computed based on FY2025 net earnings attributable to Shareholders divided by the number of Shares.

[…]

preceding the Latest Practicable Date on which transactions in the Shares were recorded; and

(ii) the Company has 109,643,921 Shares as at the date of the AGM (being the number of Shares
at the Latest Practicable Date, assuming no change in the number of Shares on or prior to the
date of the AGM and excluding treasury shares and subsidiary holdings), such that not more than
10,964,392 Shares may be purchased or acquired by the Company pursuant to the Share Buyback
Mandate,

the maximum amount of funds required for the purchase of up to 10,964,392 Shares under and during the
duration of the Share Buyback Mandate, is approximately S$11,490,683.

On these assumptions, the impact of the Share Buyback by the Company undertaken in accordance
with the Share Buyback Mandate on the Group’s and the Company’s audited financial statements for the
financial year ended 30 April 2025 is as follows:

Group Company

As at 30 April 2025

Before the
Share

Buyback

After the
Share

Buyback

Before the
Share

Buyback

After the
Share

Buyback

Shareholders’ Equity (S$’000) 81,523 70,032 45,497 34,006

NTA (S$’000) 73,017 61,526 45,497 34,006

Current Assets (S$’000) 151,317 139,826 12,553 1,062

Current Liabilities (S$’000) 119,104 119,104 23,508 23,508

Working Capital (S$’000) 32,213 20,722 (10,955) (22,446)

Loans and Borrowings (S$’000) 32,595 32,595 104 104

Cash and Short-Term Deposits(1)

(S$’000) 31,950 20,459 700 (10,791)

Net Earnings attributable to
Shareholders (S$’000) 25,541 25,541 7,832 7,832

Number of Shares(2) 109,643,921 98,679,529 109,643,921 98,679,529

Treasury Shares 5,329,850 5,329,850 5,329,850 5,329,850

Total Shares 114,973,771 104,009,379 114,973,771 104,009,379

Financial Ratios

NTA per Share (cents) 66.59 62.35 41.50 34.46

Basic EPS (cents)(3) 23.29 25.88 7.14 7.94

Current Ratio (times)(4) 1.27 1.17 0.53 0.05

Gearing Ratio (times)(5) 0.40 0.47 –(6) –(6)

XMH HOLDINGS LTD. 198

ADDENDUM TO
ANNUAL REPORT

Notes:
(1) Assuming that the Share Buyback is fully funded by internal resources.
(2) Number of Shares (excludes treasury shares and subsidiary holdings) and Shares that are cancelled and assumes no change in

the number of Shares on or prior to the date of the AGM.
(3) Basic EPS is computed based on FY2025 net earnings attributable to Shareholders divided by the number of Shares.

[…]

preceding the Latest Practicable Date on which transactions in the Shares were recorded; and

(ii) the Company has 109,643,921 Shares as at the date of the AGM (being the number of Shares
at the Latest Practicable Date, assuming no change in the number of Shares on or prior to the
date of the AGM and excluding treasury shares and subsidiary holdings), such that not more than
10,964,392 Shares may be purchased or acquired by the Company pursuant to the Share Buyback
Mandate,

the maximum amount of funds required for the purchase of up to 10,964,392 Shares under and during the
duration of the Share Buyback Mandate, is approximately S$13,135,342.

On these assumptions, the impact of the Share Buyback by the Company undertaken in accordance
with the Share Buyback Mandate on the Group’s and the Company’s audited financial statements for the
financial year ended 30 April 2025 is as follows:

Group Company

As at 30 April 2025

Before the
Share

Buyback

After the
Share

Buyback

Before the
Share

Buyback

After the
Share

Buyback

Shareholders’ Equity (S$’000) 81,523 68,388 45,497 32,362

NTA (S$’000) 73,017 59,882 45,497 32,362

Current Assets (S$’000) 151,317 138,182 12,553 (582)

Current Liabilities (S$’000) 119,104 119,104 23,508 23,508

Working Capital (S$’000) 32,213 19,078 (10,955) (24,090)

Loans and Borrowings (S$’000) 32,595 32,595 104 104

Cash and Short-Term Deposits(1)

(S$’000) 31,950 18,815 700 (12,435)

Net Earnings attributable to
Shareholders (S$’000) 25,541 25,541 7,832 7,832

Number of Shares(2) 109,643,921 98,679,529 109,643,921 98,679,529

Treasury Shares 5,329,850 5,329,850 5,329,850 5,329,850

Total Shares 114,973,771 104,009,379 114,973,771 104,009,379

Financial Ratios

NTA per Share (cents) 66.59 60.68 41.50 32.80

Basic EPS (cents)(3) 23.29 25.88 7.14 7.94

Current Ratio (times)(4) 1.27 1.16 0.53 –(6)

Gearing Ratio (times)(5) 0.40 0.48 –(6) –(6)

ANNUAL REPORT 2025199

ADDENDUM TO
ANNUAL REPORT

Notes:
(1) Assuming that the Share Buyback is fully funded by internal resources.
(2) Number of Shares (excludes treasury shares and subsidiary holdings) and Shares that are cancelled and assumes no change in

the number of Shares on or prior to the date of the AGM.
(3) Basic EPS is computed based on FY2025 net earnings attributable to Shareholders divided by the number of Shares.

[…]

(c) As at the Latest Practicable Date, Mr. Tan Tum Beng, Mr. Tan Seng Hee and the Tan Siblings
(collectively, the “Parties”) as a concert group hold an aggregate of 90,392,781 Shares,
constituting 82.44% of the voting rights in the Company.

(d) Assuming that:

(i) the Company undertakes Share Buyback under the Share Buyback Mandate up to the
maximum of 10% of the issued share capital of the Company (excluding treasury shares
and subsidiary holdings) as permitted by the Share Buyback Mandate;

(ii) there is no change in the Parties’ shareholdings in the Company between the Latest
Practicable Date and the date of the AGM;

(iii) no new Shares are issued following the Shareholders’ approval of the proposed renewal
of the Share Buyback Mandate at the AGM; and

(iv) the Parties do not sell or otherwise dispose of their shareholdings in the Company,

the voting rights of the Parties as at the date of the AGM and after Share Buyback of 10% of the
issued share capital of the Company (excluding treasury shares and subsidiary holdings) pursuant
to the Share Buyback Mandate, are as follows:

Parties

Number of Shares Voting rights in the Company (%)

Direct
Interest

Deemed
Interest

Total
Interest

Before Share
Buyback

After Share
Buyback

Tan Tin Yeow(1) 70,365,787 – 70,365,787 64.18 71.31

Tan Guat Lian 11,961,244 22,500 11,983,744 10.93 12.14

Sub-total 82,327,031 22,500 82,349,531 75.11 83.45

Tan Seng Hee 8,043,250 – 8,043,250 7.34 8.15

Tan Tum Beng(1) 13,943,494 – 13,943,494 12.72 14.13

Total 90,370,281 22,500 90,392,781 82.44 91.60

Note:
(1) The direct interest of Mr. Tan Tin Yeow and his father, Mr. Tan Tum Beng, for 13,943,494 Shares are jointly held through a joint

CDP account under both their names.

As the Parties as a concert group hold an aggregate of 90,392,781 Shares, constituting over 50% of the
voting rights in the Company, purchases or acquisition of Shares by the Company within the Relevant
Period of the maximum of 10% of the issued share capital of the Company as permitted by the Share
Buyback Mandate will result in an increase in the aggregate voting rights of the Parties, but will not result